
 
 
 
 
 

   A. I. 21 (2003) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF the Insurance Companies Act    
R.S.N. 1990, c. I-10, and the Automobile Insurance     
Act, R.S.N. 1990, c. A-22 as amended, 
 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Facility Association for    
approval of revised rates to be charged for private passenger and  
commercial automobile insurance policies issued through Facility  
Association, pursuant to Section 102 of the Insurance Companies Act, 
 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF Order No. A.I. 20 (2003).   
 
 
 
BEFORE:  G. Fred Saunders, 

Commissioner (Presiding Chair) 
 

Gerard Martin, Q.C., 
Commissioner. 

 
Don R. Powell, C.A.,        

  Commissioner. 
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WHEREAS on May 14, 2003, the Board issued Order No. A.I. 20 (2003) approving revised 

private passenger and commercial automobile insurance rates for Facility Association; and 

 

WHEREAS upon review by Board staff, it was determined that incorrect Specified Perils rates 

were incorporated in Order No. A.I. 20 (2003); and 

 

WHEREAS the Board finds that Order No. A.I. 20 (2003) should be amended. 

 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

 

1. Order No. A.I. 20 (2003) be and it is hereby amended by deleting therefrom, in its 

entirety, the Schedules of private passenger and commercial rates and substituting 

therefore the following: 

  
Private Passenger Rates  

Rating 
Territory 

 
Liability 

 
Accident 
Benefits 

 
Uninsured 
Motorist 

 
Collision 

 
Comprehensive 

 
Specified 
Perils  

1 (004) 
 

2189.87 
 

108 
 

36 
 

286.95 
 

107.42 
 

42.97  
2 (005, 007) 

 
945.23 

 
108 

 
36 

 
278.70 

 
76.92 

 
30.77  

3 (006) 
 

848.43 
 

108 
 

36 
 

343.21 
 

91.82 
 

36.73 
  

Commercial Rates  
Rating 
Territory 

 
Liability 

 
Accident 
Benefits 

 
Uninsured 
Motorist 

 
Collision 

 
Comprehensive 

 
Specified 
Perils  

1 (004) 
 

1104.42 
 

65 
 

19 
 

481.48 
 

203.10 
 

101.55  
2.(005, 007) 

 
1104.42 

 
65 

 
19 

 
481.48 

 
203.10 

 
101.55  

3 (006) 
 

1104.42 
 

65 
 

19 
 

481.48 
 

203.10 
 

101.55 
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2. These rates shall be effective for policies issued or renewed on and after September 1, 

2003. 

 
 

Dated at St. John’s, Newfoundland and Labrador, this 15th day of May 2003. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 G. Fred Saunders, 
 Commissioner (Presiding Chair) 

 
 

      
 Gerard Martin, Q.C., 
 Commissioner. 

 
 

      
 Don R. Powell, C.A., 
 Commissioner. 

  
 
 
                                                
G. Cheryl Blundon, 
Board Secretary. 
 
 


