A. I. 21 (2003)

IN THE MATTER OF the *Insurance Companies Act* R.S.N. 1990, c. I-10, and the *Automobile Insurance Act*, R.S.N. 1990, c. A-22 as amended,

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by Facility Association for approval of revised rates to be charged for private passenger and commercial automobile insurance policies issued through Facility Association, pursuant to Section 102 of the *Insurance Companies Act*,

AND IN THE MATTER OF Order No. A.I. 20 (2003).

BEFORE: G. Fred Saunders,

Commissioner (Presiding Chair)

Gerard Martin, Q.C., Commissioner.

Don R. Powell, C.A.,

Commissioner.

WHEREAS on May 14, 2003, the Board issued Order No. A.I. 20 (2003) approving revised private passenger and commercial automobile insurance rates for Facility Association; and

WHEREAS upon review by Board staff, it was determined that incorrect Specified Perils rates were incorporated in Order No. A.I. 20 (2003); and

WHEREAS the Board finds that Order No. A.I. 20 (2003) should be amended.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

1. Order No. A.I. 20 (2003) be and it is hereby amended by deleting therefrom, in its entirety, the Schedules of private passenger and commercial rates and substituting therefore the following:

Private Passenger Rates							
Rating Territory	Liability	Accident Benefits	Uninsured Motorist	Collision	Comprehensive	Specified Perils	
			Motorist				
1 (004)	2189.87	108	36	286.95	107.42	42.97	
2 (005, 007)	945.23	108	36	278.70	76.92	30.77	
3 (006)	848.43	108	36	343.21	91.82	36.73	

Commercial Rates							
Rating Territory	Liability	Accident Benefits	Uninsured Motorist	Collision	Comprehensive	Specified Perils	
1 (004)	1104.42	65	19	481.48	203.10	101.55	
2.(005, 007)	1104.42	65	19	481.48	203.10	101.55	
3 (006)	1104.42	65	19	481.48	203.10	101.55	

2.	These rates shall be effective for policies issued or renewed on and after September 1,					
	2003.					
	Dated at St. John's, Newfoundland and Labrador, this 15 th day of May 2003.					
		G. Fred Saunders, Commissioner (Presiding Chair)				
		Gerard Martin, Q.C., Commissioner.				
		Don R. Powell, C.A., Commissioner.				
	neryl Blundon, I Secretary.					